
LEADING RAILCAR SOLUTIONS

Operating Instructions
GATX Type
2485
7182
7199
7299
7363
7398
7399
7497
7598
7599



Page 2 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0

00
_0

_
T

ite
l_

A
B

_0
3.

fm

A

GATX Rail Germany GmbH

Valentinskamp 70

20355 Hamburg

Germany

Copyright

© 2015 GATX Rail Germany GmbH

Issue 1, V 2.0

These operating instructions are protected by copyright;
All rights reserved.

The technical information and notes contained in these operating in-
structions correspond to the current status of the tank wagon.

Date Version Remarks

2015-03-02 1.0 First edition

2015-03-25 2.0 Correction



B
A

75
98

_0
2I

V
Z

.fm

ATable of contents

Table of contents
1 Introduction................................................................................. 5

1.1 Owner and ECM: GATX Rail Europe ............................ 5

1.2 About these operating instructions ............................. 6

1.3 Representation methods............................................... 6
1.3.1 Visualisation of safety information ................................... 6
1.3.2 Visualisation of separate information............................... 7
1.3.3 Visualisation of action instructions and lists..................... 7

1.4 Definitions ...................................................................... 8
1.4.1 Abbreviations ................................................................... 8

2 Safety ........................................................................................... 9

2.1 Proper use ...................................................................... 9

2.2 Cleaning the pressure gas wagon ............................... 9

2.3 Obligations according to RID ....................................... 9

2.4 Safety information ....................................................... 10

2.5 What to do in an emergency......................................  12
2.5.1 Measures in the event of personal injury ....................... 13
2.5.2 Measures in the event of product overflow .................... 13

2.6 Safety devices.............................................................  14

2.7 Warning and notice plates .........................................  17
2.7.1 Identification plate (tank plate)....................................... 17
2.7.2 Tank coding ................................................................... 19
2.7.3 Load table ...................................................................... 20
2.7.4 Labels and signs with operating notes........................... 20

3 Design and function ................................................................. 23

3.1 Design........................................................................... 23

3.2 Description of the modules ........................................ 24
3.2.1 Tank............................................................................... 24
3.2.2 Filling and discharge facilities ........................................ 24

4 Controls ..................................................................................... 29

4.1 Operation of the hydraulic pump for opening 
the bottom valves ........................................................ 29
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 3



B
A

75
98

_0
2

IV
Z

.fm

Table of contentsA
5 Filling the tank .......................................................................... 31

5.1 Safety information ....................................................... 31

5.2 Filling the tank using the side valve and bottom 
valve.............................................................................. 32

5.3 Protective measures.................................................... 34
5.3.1 Checking the condition of the wagon............................. 34
5.3.2 Fitting a lead seal........................................................... 34
5.3.3 Checking before operation............................................. 34

6 Discharging the tank ................................................................ 35

6.1 Safety information ....................................................... 35

6.2 Discharging the tank using the side valve and 
bottom valve................................................................  36

6.3 Discharging the tank using the emergency 
actuation bolts ............................................................. 37

6.4 Protective measures...................................................  40
6.4.1 Checking the condition of the wagon............................. 40
6.4.2 Checking before operation............................................. 40

7 Cleaning..................................................................................... 41

7.1 Safety information ....................................................... 41

7.2 Transferring the pressure gas wagon to an 
authorised cleaning company .................................... 42

7.3 Protective measures.................................................... 42

8 Disuse for an extended period ................................................ 43

8.1 Safety measures when in disuse for an extended 
period............................................................................ 43

8.2 Measures prior to re-commissioning......................... 43

Index ............................................................................................... 45

Index 45
Page 4 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



01
_0

_E
in

le
itu

ng
_A

B
_0

2.
fm

AIntroduction
1 Introduction

1.1 Owner and ECM: GATX Rail Europe

GATX Rail Europe (GRE) was founded in 2006 and encompasses 
GATX Rail Austria, GATX Rail Germany, GATX Rail France and 
GATX Rail Poland. We are part of the American GATX Corporation, 
one of the world's largest owners of private freight cars, which was 
founded in 1898. Since this time, GRE's core business has been the 
leasing of tank wagons to industrial users, freight forwarders and rail-
way undertakings.

GRE has a diversified and high-performance fleet of over 20,000 
wagons, one of the largest fleets of privately owned wagons in Eu-
rope. This fleet is constantly modernised through new constructions 
and conversions. The wagons are tailored to the needs and require-
ments of shippers, meet the standardisation regulations and comply 
with national and international legislation.

Our long-term success is the result of the committed and efficient de-
ployment of our employees and material. GRE employees offer a 
wealth of experience and extensive specialist knowledge of the pri-
vate freight wagon business. At the same time, they are highly moti-
vated and are thus a crucial factor of our success. GRE's 
organisational structure guarantees fast and short decision paths 
plus flexible solutions.

GRE is certified according to ISO 9001 and ECM.

The tank wagons meet all legal and standardisation requirements for 
transporting HAZMAT (hazardous materials) and running on all 
standard gauge European railway lines. The tank wagons are manu-
factured according to the most stringent standards of quality and 
safety.
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 5



01
_0

_
E

in
le

itu
ng

_A
B

_0
2.

fm

IntroductionA
1.2 About these operating instructions

These instructions are aimed at fillers and unloaders, and describe 
how to operate the tank wagons safely and efficiently. Adherence to 
all safety instructions and handling instructions is the prerequisite of 
safe and proper work.

The instructions are part of the scope of delivery. The trained person-
nel must have carefully read through and understood these instruc-
tions prior to the start of all work.

The occupational accident prevention regulations and general safety 
regulations applicable to the area in which the wagon is operated 
must also be adhered to.

1.3 Representation methods

These operating instructions contain different representation meth-
ods, the meaning of which is explained in the following.

1.3.1 Visualisation of safety information

Safety information is identified through a symbol and a signal word. A 
distinction is made between four levels of danger.

All safety information is structured according to the same four-stage 
pattern.

Source of the danger

Consequences of non-observance.

– Measures for averting the danger.

The signal word DANGER indicates safety information warning of 
hazards which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

Source of the danger

Consequences of non-observance.

– Measures for averting the danger.

The safety information WARNING designates a possibly hazardous 
situation.

If it is not avoided, fatal or severe injuries may result.
Page 6 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



01
_0

_E
in

le
itu

ng
_A

B
_0

2.
fm

AIntroduction
Source of the danger

Consequences of non-observance.

– Measures for averting the danger.

The safety information CAUTION designates a possibly hazardous 
situation.

If it is not avoided, slight or minor injuries may result.

Source of the danger

Consequences of non-observance.

– Measures for averting the danger.

The safety information ATTENTION designates a possibly harmful 
situation.

If it is not avoided, material damage to the wagon, the product or the 
environment may occur.

1.3.2 Visualisation of separate information

In these operating instructions, separate information is identified with 
the following symbol.

Application tips and supplementary information.

1.3.3 Visualisation of action instructions and lists

Action instructions require you to do something.

"Prerequisites" list conditions that have to be met before you start 
an action.

Action instructions in which the sequence has to be observed are 
numbered:

1. Action 1

2. Action 2

3. Action 3
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 7



01
_0

_
E

in
le

itu
ng

_A
B

_0
2.

fm

IntroductionA
Action instructions with an arbitrary sequence are identified with 
dashed list items:

– Action

– Action

– Action

Lists are identified with bullet points:

• Part 1

• Part 2

1.4 Definitions

1.4.1 Abbreviations

GCU

The General Contract of Use for Freight Cars (GCU) is a multilateral 
railway law contract and regulates the use of freight cars on the 
member railway network. It came into force on July 1st 2006 as the 
successor of the RIV.

ECM

Entity in Charge of Maintenance as per the current EU directive.

EN standards

The European standards (EN) are technical regulations ratified by 
the EU.

RID

The "Regulations concerning the International railway transportation 
of Dangerous Goods" regulate the transportation of HAZMAT (haz-
ardous materials) by rail.

The current version of the RID is available at: www.otif.org.

TSI-WAG

The Technical Specifications for Interoperability (TSI) are technical 
specifications with legislative character defined by the European 
Commission for interoperable rail traffic throughout Europe.

UN number

The UN number is a ID number defined as per RID to clearly identify 
HAZMAT (hazardous materials).
Page 8 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0

http://www.otif.org/veroeffentlichungen/rid-2013.html


02
_0

_S
ic

h
er

he
it_

A
B

_0
3.

fm

ASafety
2 Safety

2.1 Proper use

GATX pressure gas wagons comply with the stipulations of the TSI-
WAG, valid UIC leaflets, the stipulations General Contract of Use for 
Wagons GCU plus the applicable EN standards.

The pressure gas wagon is unreservedly intended for operation on all 
standard gauge European railway lines.

The pressure gas wagon is approved in accordance with its RID tank 
code.

At most, the pressure gas wagon may be filled with the maximum 
permissible weights specified in the load table. They take into ac-
count all parameters such as filling degree according to RID, tank ca-
pacity and tare weight.

Refer to the separately provided documents for the technical data 
and specific equipment of the pressure gas wagons.

Proper use includes the observance of these and all other operating 
instructions provided as well as adherence to all specified inspection 
and maintenance intervals.

All other uses of the pressure gas wagon are improper.

2.2 Cleaning the pressure gas wagon

Cleaning inside the tank and the valves must only be undertaken by 
an authorised cleaning company.

2.3 Obligations according to RID

All of the safety obligations listed under point 1.4 of the "Regulations 
concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail" 
(RID) must be adhered to by the parties concerned.

The filler and unloader must ensure the proper functioning of the locks 
and the leaktightness of all locking facilities before and after filling and 
discharging.
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 9



02
_0

_
S

ic
he

rh
ei

t_
A

B
_0

3.
fm

SafetyA
2.4 Safety information

Risk of fire and explosion due to gases liquefied under pressure

Death or serious injuries may result from fire or explosion.

Gases liquefied under pressure present a significant hazard potential.

– Adhere to the operating safety regulations and instructions.

– Wear personal safety equipment. This includes helmet, safety 
shoes and safety gloves of the appropriate danger class.

Risk of fire and explosion due to static charging

Death or serious injuries may result from fire or explosion.

The tank may become electrostatically charged during filling, discharg-
ing and cleaning; this may trigger explosions or fires.

– During filling, discharging and cleaning, establish a highly 
conductive connection between one of the tank's earthing plates 
and the station (potential equalisation).

Risk of fire and explosion due to overfilling

Death or serious injuries may result from fire or explosion.

– When filling, adhere to the load limits and the specified filling 
capacity. The load limits and filling capacity may not be exceeded.
Page 10 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



02
_0

_S
ic

h
er

he
it_

A
B

_0
3.

fm

ASafety
Risk of fatal injury from climbing onto the tank

Death or serious injuries may result from climbing onto the tank.

The atmosphere in the tank may be toxic or suffocating (for example, 
N2 or other suffocating gases and atmospheres).

– Operators are prohibited from climbing onto the tank.

– Only authorised personnel may enter the tank. Bear the following in 
mind:

– Adhere to the operating safety regulations and instructions.

– Wear personal safety equipment corresponding to the product-
specific safety regulations.

– Before entering: test the atmosphere in the tank.

– Only enter the tank if a second person remains in contact with you 
outside of the tank.

– In the event of respiratory problems, exit the tank as quickly as 
possible.

Risk of injury when filling or discharging pressurised tanks

Contact with a leaking pressurised product may cause serious injuries.

– Adhere to the operating safety regulations and instructions.

– Always connect the hose connections carefully.

– Secure the hose connections with the intended catches.

– Never release hose connections during filling or discharging.

Risk of injury due to product

Product can cause severe injuries on direct contact.

– Wear personal safety equipment.

– Observe the product-specific safety regulations.

– Adhere to the operating safety regulations and instructions.
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 11



02
_0

_
S

ic
he

rh
ei

t_
A

B
_0

3.
fm

SafetyA
Risk of injury due to icing

Icing of the valves and pipes may cause cryogenic burns to the skin 
upon contact.

– Wear personal safety equipment.

– Observe the product-specific safety regulations.

– Adhere to the operating safety regulations and instructions.

Tank damage from overpressure

Overpressure may cause deformation of the tank.

– When filling, adhere to the load limits and the specified filling 
capacity. The load limits and filling capacity may not be exceeded.

2.5 What to do in an emergency

Preventive measures

– Comply with these operating instructions and adhere to the appli-
cable safety information.

– Observe all applicable product-specific safety regulations.

– Comply with the operating safety regulations and instructions.

– Wear personal safety equipment corresponding to the product-
specific safety regulations.

– Keep first aid equipment (first aid box, blankets, etc.) and fire ex-
tinguishers plus further necessary equipment as per the product-
specific safety regulations ready to hand.

– Familiarise yourself with the location and use of safety, accident 
reporting, first aid and rescue equipment.
Page 12 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



02
_0

_S
ic

h
er

he
it_

A
B

_0
3.

fm

ASafety
2.5.1 Measures in the event of personal injury

In an emergency

Comply with all applicable local emergency regulations. Immediately 
implement all necessary steps and first aid measures as per the ap-
plicable regulations and laws, especially:

1. Cease filling, discharging or cleaning.

2. Rescue persons from the danger zone.

3. Implement first aid measures.

4. Alarm a physician and the fire brigade.

5. Keep access routes free for emergency vehicles.

6. Inform the person responsible at the operating site.

First aid measures

– On contact with product: see product-specific safety regulations. 
Implement all suitable measures based on the applicable regula-
tions.

– In the event of product release and fire: see product-specific safe-
ty regulations. Implement all suitable measures based on the ap-
plicable regulations.

2.5.2 Measures in the event of product overflow

If the product overflows during filling or discharging, comply with all 
local, applicable emergency regulations. Immediately implement all 
necessary steps and first aid measures as per the applicable regula-
tions and laws, especially:

1. Cease filling or discharging.

2. Inform the person responsible at the operating site.

3. Discharge overfilled tanks to the permissible filling degree.

Irrespective of the measures described in Chapter 2.5, each operator 
bears full responsibility for his actions in each situation and for as-
sessing the situation and implementing suitable measures as per the 
regulations and applicable laws. He is therefore responsible for dam-
age arising from failure to comply with these measures, regulations 
and laws.
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 13



02
_0

_
S

ic
he

rh
ei

t_
A

B
_0

3.
fm

SafetyA
2.6 Safety devices

The pressure gas wagon may only be used with complete and opera-
tional safety devices.

Figure 2.1:Safety devices on the filling and discharging facilities

Item Safety device Protective function

1 Hand wheel lock on 
the side valve of the 
gas phase
The type of hand 
wheel lock depends 
on the valve type.

When the hand wheel lock is closed 
the hand wheel cannot be turned

2 Hand wheel lock on 
the side valve of the 
liquid phase
The type of hand 
wheel lock depends 
on the valve type.

When the hand wheel lock is closed 
the hand wheel cannot be turned

3 Earthing plate Earthing the tank prevents static 
charging during filling and discharg-
ing.

4 Locking the hand 
wheel on the hydrau-
lic pump

When the locking device is closed, 
the hand wheel cannot be engaged. 
Activation of the hydraulic pump is 
not possible.

5 Slack rope with eye 
for hanging the rail 
hook

The hydraulic pump for opening the 
bottom valves can only be activated 
when the slack rope is tensioned.
The bottom valves close automati-
cally once the tension of the slack 
rope is loosened.

421 53
Page 14 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



02
_0

_S
ic

h
er

he
it_

A
B

_0
3.

fm

ASafety
Figure 2.2:Crash buffer with indicator

Item Safety device Protective function

6 Crash buffer with indi-
cator
Depending on buffer 
design, the technical 
design may be a yel-
low triangle or a ten-
sioning strap.

The indicator shows whether the 
crash buffer has been triggered.
• The indicator is fully visible: The 

crash buffer is ready for use.

• The indicator is not or only partial-
ly visible: The crash buffer has 
been triggered and must be re-
placed before operation.

6

GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 15



02
_0

_
S

ic
he

rh
ei

t_
A

B
_0

3.
fm

SafetyA
Figure 2.3:Labelling of the danger zone between the crash buffers

Item Safety device Protective function

7 Labelling of the dan-
ger zone between the 
crash buffers by black 
and yellow stripes

The safe area for the shunting per-
son (Bern rectangle) may be limited 
if the crash buffers have been trig-
gered.
Only the area between the inside 
edges of the markings and the 
standard coupling is safe.

7 66 7
Page 16 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



02
_0

_S
ic

h
er

he
it_

A
B

_0
3.

fm

ASafety
2.7 Warning and notice plates

2.7.1 Identification plate (tank plate)

The identification plate is located on the front side of the tank.

Data important for safely operating the pressure gas wagon are 
stamped on the identification plate.

Figure 2.4:Identification plate on the tank of the pressure gas wagon
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 17



02
_0

_
S

ic
he

rh
ei

t_
A

B
_0

3.
fm

SafetyA
1 Tank manufacturer: Name or manufacturer's mark

2 Type approval number of the competent authority or an agency it 
has authorised. The last 4 digits following the "/" represent the 
code of the notified body

3 Production number, serial number of the tank

4 Year of construction

5 Test pressure [MPa]

6 External design pressure [MPa]

7 Capacity of the tank in litres [l]. The capacity of each chamber for 
multi-chamber tanks

8 Calculation temperature [°C]. This information is only required if 
the calculation temperature lies above +50 °C or below -20 °C.

9 Material of the shell, the floors according to EN, if present

10 Insulation
Tanks for heat-insulated safety device:
"thermally insulated"
Tanks without insulation: "none"

11 Unabbreviated designation of the gases according to RID, for 
which the tank is approved, and the maximum permissible mass of 
filling in kg

12 Expert's stamp:
• Fields 1 - 8 for stamps with test date (month, year)
Page 18 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



02
_0

_S
ic

h
er

he
it_

A
B

_0
3.

fm

ASafety
2.7.2 Tank coding

Figure 2.5:Labels: tank code, tank test for GATX type 7598/7599

The tank of the pressure gas wagon is identified with the following 
tank coding as per RID:

1 A continuous orange stripe on the tank indicates a pressure gas 
wagon

2 Tank code

3 Special provisions according to RID

4 Next tank test and type of test

5 Lowest permissible filling temperature [°C]

Tank code Meaning

P Tank type: Tank for liquefied or pressurised gases

27 Calculation pressure: Here for example 27 bar, different 
pressures possible

B Openings: tank with floor opening with 3 closures for filling 
and discharging

H Tank sealed airtight

4

2

3

5

1

GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 19



02
_0

_
S

ic
he

rh
ei

t_
A

B
_0

3.
fm

SafetyA
2.7.3 Load table

Depending on the line category and speed, freight cars may only 
travel with a specific maximum load weight. The maximum load 
weight is entered in the internationally valid load table.

Figure 2.6:Example load table of a GATX pressure gas wagon

The number at the intersection of the line category (column) and 
speed (row) specifies the payload in tonnes. The speed is specified 
as a symbol or as a number in km/h. "S" stands for 100 km/h.

The product designation of the product being transported according 
to RID is located below the load table.

2.7.4 Labels and signs with operating notes

Operating note for the side valves

Figure 2.7:Label on the side valves

Actuate the side valves only by hand in order not to damage the bel-
lows. The operation stroke is at DN 50 13 mm and at DN 80 20 mm.

The label is located behind the hand wheel on each of the side 
valves.
Page 20 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



02
_0

_S
ic

h
er

he
it_

A
B

_0
3.

fm

ASafety
Operating note for the hydraulic pump

Figure 2.8:Operating note of the hydraulic pump manufacturer

The operating note for the hydraulic pump explains in German and 
possibly other languages how to open the bottom valves  Also see 
Chapter 4.1 "Operation of the hydraulic pump for opening the bottom 
valves".

The label is located on the tank in the vicinity of the hydraulic pump 
hand wheel.

Labelling of the gas phase

Figure 2.9:Sign on the side valve of the gas phase

The "GAS" sign indicates the side valve of the gas phase. It is locat-
ed above the side valve hand wheel.
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 21



02
_0

_
S

ic
he

rh
ei

t_
A

B
_0

3.
fm

SafetyA
Range of the valve position indicator

Figure 2.10:Open/close condition of the bottom valve

The valve position indicator (1) shows the open/close condition of the 
bottom valve.

• If it is in the area marked "open" (2), the bottom valve is com-
pletely open.

• If it is ion the area marked "closed" (3), the bottom valve is com-
pletely closed.

The sign is located next to the valve position indicator.

Labelling of the earthing plate

Figure 2.11:Label above the earthing plate

The label indicates the position of the earthing plates to which the  
potential equalisation is connected. There are two earthing plates on 
each side of the wagon.

1 2

3

Page 22 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



03
_0

_A
uf

ba
u_

F
un

kt
io

n_
A

B
_0

2.
fm

ADesign and function
3 Design and function

3.1 Design

Figure 3.1:Pressure gas wagon, side view

942 3 75 419 6 8

1 Load table

2 Labels:
• Owner

• Handbrake parameters

• Tank capacity as per RID

• Clearance gauge, G1 for example

• Optional: home station

3 Box for accompanying documents, mounting frame for UN num-
ber and danger label

4 Earthing plate

5 Filling and discharging facilities of the gas phase and liquid phase 
(observe labelling)

6 Hand wheel on the hydraulic pump

7 Labels: 
• Tank code

• Tank test

• Special provisions according to RID

8 Manhole (dome cover lid)

9 Crash buffer
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 23



03
_0

_
A

u
fb

au
_F

u
nk

tio
n_

A
B

_0
2.

fm

Design and functionA
3.2 Description of the modules

The following modules, connections and labels are identical on each 
side of the wagon:

• Gas phase side valve

• Liquid phase side valve

• Hand wheel for bottom valve operating device

• Valve position indicator for bottom valves

• Earthing plates

• Tank inscriptions

• Labels

• Load tables

3.2.1 Tank

The tank wagon's tank is filled and discharged from the bottom only.

The material of the tank is fine-grained steel. The precise type desig-
nation of the steel type is listed on the identification plate (tank plate).

3.2.2 Filling and discharge facilities

The filling and discharge facilities can be operated from both sides of 
the wagon.

Figure 3.2:Filling and discharge facilities

11

1 2 43 6

8 7

5

910
Page 24 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



03
_0

_A
uf

ba
u_

F
un

kt
io

n_
A

B
_0

2.
fm

ADesign and function
The arrangement of the filling and discharging facilities is mirror 
inverted on the opposite side of the wagon.

– Observe labelling of the valves (gas phase, liquid phase).

Standard sizes of the connections:

1 Valve position indicator for the gas phase bottom valve

2 Hand wheel on the side valve of the gas phase

3 Valve position indicator for the liquid phase bottom valve

4 Hand wheel on the side valve of the liquid phase

5 Earthing plate

6 Locking the hand wheel on the hydraulic pump

7 Slack rope with eye for the rail hook

8 Hand wheel on the hydraulic pump

9 Blind flange DN 80 on the liquid phase side valve

10 Side valve outlet connection with reduction piece to DN 50

11 Blind flange DN 50 on the side valve of the gas phase

Connections Size, DN Equipment

Side valve of the gas phase (80)
reduced to 50

Hand wheel
Blind flange

Side valve of the liquid phase 80 Hand wheel
Blind flange

Bottom valves 80 Hand wheel, 
hydraulic pump, 
valve position indi-
cator, slack rope
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 25



03
_0

_
A

u
fb

au
_F

u
nk

tio
n_

A
B

_0
2.

fm

Design and functionA
Bottom valves

Figure 3.3:Bottom valves and hydraulic pump

1 Valve position indicator for the gas phase bottom valve

2 Hydraulic pump with oil filler screws/emergency actuation bolts

3 Hand wheel on the hydraulic pump

4 Hand wheel lock on the hydraulic pump
different design possible

5 Slack rope with eye for the rail hook

6 Valve position indicator for the liquid phase bottom valve

7 Oil drain screw for hydraulic oil on liquid phase bottom valve

8 Bottom valve of the liquid phase

9 Oil drain screw for hydraulic oil on the gas phase bottom valve

10 Bottom valve of the gas phase

11 Gas pipe

1

3

2

7 5

4

8

10

6

9

11
Page 26 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



03
_0

_A
uf

ba
u_

F
un

kt
io

n_
A

B
_0

2.
fm

ADesign and function
Functional description

The filling and discharging of the tank is done via two bottom valves 
in the tank bottom.

The liquid phase of the gas liquefied under pressure flows via the 
bottom valve (8) into the tank. This can be done via gravity or pumps 
at the station.

Via the bottom valve (10), the gas phase in the tank is compensated 
with the gas phase in the tank of the station.

Both bottom valves are opened and closed hydraulically. The re-
quired hydraulic pressure for this is built up via a hydraulic pump (2). 
Also see Chapter 4.1 "Operation of the hydraulic pump for opening 
the bottom valves".

Side valves

Figure 3.4:Side valves of the gas phase

Figure 3.5:Side valves of the liquid phase

1 Tank shell

2 Valve position indicator of the bottom valve for the gas phase

3 Hand wheel on the side valve of the gas phase

4 Blind flange DN 50

5 Reduction piece DN 80 to DN 50

6 Side valve of the gas phase

7 Bottom valve of the gas phase

8

2

6

3

4

1

75

9

12

10

11

13
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 27



03
_0

_
A

u
fb

au
_F

u
nk

tio
n_

A
B

_0
2.

fm

Design and functionA
Functional description

The product discharge pipe below each bottom valve branches off 
via a t-pipe to both sides of the wagon and terminates with two side 
valves. This design is identical for the gas phase and liquid phase. 
The side valves are equipped with standardised flange connections 
for the connection to the station. To prevent confusion between the 
connections, the diameter of the side valve for the gas phase is set to 
DN 50 and for the liquid phase is set to DN 80

Each side valve is actuated using a hand wheel.

If in disuse, the side valves must be closed with a blind flange.

8 Product discharge pipe DN 80

9 Valve position indicator of the bottom valve for the liquid phase

10 Hand wheel on the side valve of the liquid phase

11 Blind flange DN 80

12 Side valve of the liquid phase

13 Bottom valve of the liquid phase
Page 28 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



04
_0

_B
ed

ie
ne

le
m

en
te

_A
B

_0
2.

fm

AControls
4 Controls

4.1 Operation of the hydraulic pump for opening the bottom valves

The hydraulic pump must be activated via the tensioned slack rope. 
To do so, a rail hook is hung in the eye of the slack rope and the 
slack rope tensioned.

Only when the hydraulic pump is activated can the hand wheel for 
opening the bottom valves be engaged in the hydraulic pump's gear 
box.

Turning the hand wheel builds up pressure in the hydraulic pump and 
the bottom valves open. The hand wheel can be turned in both direc-
tions to build up pressure. The valve position indicator shows the 
open/close condition of the bottom valves.

Once the slack rope is slackened both bottom valves close automati-
cally (automatic function).

This automatic function is used to quickly close the bottom valves 
when the rail hook is released by hand.

Except when filling or discharging, the hydraulic pump's hand wheel 
must be secured with a hand wheel lock in disengaged state. The 
type of hand wheel lock depends on the valve type.
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 29



04
_0

_
B

e
di

en
e

le
m

en
te

_A
B

_
02

.fm

ControlsA
Page 30 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



05
_0

_B
ef

ue
lle

n_
A

B
_0

2.
fm

AFilling the tank
5 Filling the tank

Before filling, proper use of the tank as per Chapter 2.1 must be en-
sured.

5.1 Safety information

Risk of fire and explosion due to static charging

Death or serious injuries may result from fire or explosion.

The tank may become electrostatically charged during filling; this may 
trigger explosions or fires.

– During filling, establish a highly conductive connection between 
one of the tank's earthing plates and the station (potential 
equalisation).

Risk of fire and explosion due to overfilling

Death or serious injuries may result from fire or explosion.

– When filling, adhere to the load limits and the specified filling 
capacity. The load limits and filling capacity may not be exceeded.

Risk of injury when filling pressurised tanks

Contact with a leaking pressurised product may cause serious injuries.

– Always connect the hose connections carefully.

– Secure the hose connections with the intended catches.

– Never release hose connections during filling.

Risk of injury due to direct contact with the product

Product can cause severe injuries on direct contact.

– Wear personal safety equipment.
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 31



05
_0

_
B

e
fu

el
le

n_
A

B
_0

2.
fm

Filling the tankA
Risk of injury due to whipping hoses

Whipping hoses can cause severe injuries on contact.

– Only pressurise pressure hoses once both ends have been 
connected.

Risk of injury due to icing

Icing of the valves and pipes may cause cryogenic burns to the skin 
upon contact.

– Wear personal safety equipment.

5.2 Filling the tank using the side valve and bottom valve

Prerequisites

• The tank and all valves are in technically flawless condition.

• The filling facility and the tank are conductively connected via the 
earthing plate (potential equalisation).

• All valves are closed.

Connecting and filling

1. Release the blind flange on the outlet connection of the gas 
phase side valve.

2. Connect the product hose flange to the side valve of the gas 
phase.

3. Release the blind flange on the outlet connection of the liquid 
phase side valve.

4. Connect the product hose flange to the liquid phase side valve.

5. Hang the rail hook into the eye of the slack rope and tension the 
rail hook.

6. Open the hand wheel lock on the hydraulic pump.
Put the lever into parking position.

7. Engage the hand wheel in the gear box.

8. Open both bottom valves by turning the hand wheel.

Read the opening angle of the bottom valves from the valve posi-
tion indicator.

The bottom valves are completely open when the valve position 
indicator is at "open".

9. Unlock the hand wheel lock on the gas phase side valve.

10. Perform pressure compensation. When doing so, open the gas 
phase side valve by carefully turning the hand wheel.
Page 32 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



05
_0

_B
ef

ue
lle

n_
A

B
_0

2.
fm

AFilling the tank
Pressure compensation is completed when no hissing sound can 
be heard or a connected gauge does not indicate overpressure.

11. Unlock the hand wheel lock on the liquid phase side valve.

12. Open the liquid phase side valve by turning the hand wheel.

13. Slowly fill the tank.

Disconnecting and locking

1. Release the rail hook from the slack rope.

The bottom valves close automatically.

The bottom valves are closed when the valve position indicator is 
at "closed".

2. Close the gas phase side valve by turning the hand wheel.

3. Close the liquid phase side valve by turning the hand wheel.

4. Release the product hose from the gas phase side valve.

5. Release the product hose from the liquid phase side valve.

6. Screw blind flanges onto the side valves.

7. Lock the hand wheel lock on the side valves.

8. Disengage and lock the hand wheel on the hydraulic pump.
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 33



05
_0

_
B

e
fu

el
le

n_
A

B
_0

2.
fm

Filling the tankA
5.3 Protective measures

5.3.1 Checking the condition of the wagon

Make sure all valves and locking facilities are leaktight. See RID, 
point 1.4.

5.3.2 Fitting a lead seal

Fit a lead seal on the filling and discharging facilities at the seal eye-
lets or seal holes if necessary.

5.3.3 Checking before operation

Before operation, especially check the following:

• Is the maximum permissible tank filling degree adhered to? See 
RID, point 1.4.

• Are the tank, the filling and discharge facilities, the underframe, 
the ladders or the platform externally damaged?

• Are the crash buffers undamaged?

• Are there defect notes from the railway company on the pressure 
gas wagon?

• Are all valves and locks correctly locked and secured?

• Are all attaching parts (hand wheels) present and secured?

• Are all shut-off devices leaktight?

• Are all accompanying documents complete and correctly at-
tached to the tank?

• Are all signs and labels correctly attached to the tank and legible?
Page 34 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



06
_0

_E
nt

le
er

en
_A

B
_0

2.
fm

ADischarging the tank
6 Discharging the tank

6.1 Safety information

Risk of fire and explosion due to static charging

Death or serious injuries may result from fire or explosion.

The tank may become electrostatically charged during discharging; 
this may trigger explosions or fires.

– During discharging, establish a highly conductive connection 
between one of the tank's earthing plates and the station (potential 
equalisation).

Risk of injury when filling pressurised tanks

Contact with a leaking pressurised product may cause serious injuries.

– Always connect the hose connections carefully.

– Secure the hose connections with the catches provided.

– Never release hose connections during filling.

Risk of injury due to direct contact with the product

Product can cause severe injuries on direct contact.

– Wear personal safety equipment.

Risk of injury due to whipping hoses

Whipping hoses can cause severe injuries on contact.

– Only pressurise pressure hoses once both ends have been 
connected.

Risk of injury due to icing

Icing of the valves and pipes may cause cryogenic burns to the skin 
upon contact.

– Wear personal safety equipment.
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 35



06
_0

_
E

n
tle

er
en

_A
B

_0
2.

fm

Discharging the tankA
6.2 Discharging the tank using the side valve and bottom valve

Prerequisites

• The tank and all valves are in technically flawless condition.

• The filling facility and the tank are conductively connected via the 
earthing plate (potential equalisation).

• All valves are closed.

Connecting and discharging

1. Release the blind flange on the outlet connection of the gas 
phase side valve.

2. Connect the product hose flange to the side valve of the gas 
phase.

3. Release the blind flange on the outlet connection of the liquid 
phase side valve.

4. Connect the product hose flange to the liquid phase side valve.

5. Hang the rail hook into the eye of the slack rope and tension the 
rail hook.

6. Open the hand wheel lock on the hydraulic pump.
Put the lever into parking position.

7. Engage the hand wheel in the gear box.

8. Open both bottom valves by turning the hand wheel.

Read the opening angle of the bottom valves from the valve posi-
tion indicator.

The bottom valves are completely open when the valve position 
indicator is at "open".

9. Unlock the hand wheel lock on the gas phase side valve.

10. Perform pressure compensation. When doing so, open the side 
valve by carefully turning the hand wheel.

Pressure compensation is completed when no hissing sound can 
be heard or a connected gauge does not indicate overpressure.

11. Unlock the hand wheel lock on the liquid phase side valve.

12. Open the liquid phase side valve by turning the hand wheel.

13. Discharge the tank.
Page 36 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



06
_0

_E
nt

le
er

en
_A

B
_0

2.
fm

ADischarging the tank
Disconnecting and locking

1. Release the rail hook from the slack rope.

The bottom valves close automatically.

The bottom valves are closed when the valve position indicator is 
at "closed".

2. Close the gas phase side valve by turning the hand wheel.

3. Close the liquid phase side valve by turning the hand wheel.

4. Release the product hose from the gas phase side valve.

5. Release the product hose from the liquid phase side valve.

6. Screw blind flanges onto the side valves.

7. Lock the hand wheel lock on the side valves.

8. Disengage and lock the hand wheel on the hydraulic pump.

6.3 Discharging the tank using the emergency actuation bolts

If the bottom valves cannot be opened hydraulically, each can be for-
cibly opened mechanically using an emergency actuation bolt.

The two emergency actuation bolts (1) are located in the lid of the hy-
draulic pump (2) and close the oil filler necks. They have the follow-
ing dimensions: G 3/4", length 80 mm.

Figure 6.1:Emergency actuation bolts on the hydraulic pump

To open a bottom valve, screw in the emergency actuation bolt into 
the opening of the oil drain screw (3) underneath the bottom valve. 
The bottom valve is completely open when the emergency actuation 
bolt is screwed in all the way.

1

2

GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 37



06
_0

_
E

n
tle

er
en

_A
B

_0
2.

fm

Discharging the tankA
Figure 6.2:Oil drain screw beneath the bottom valve

Material damage due to incorrect actuation

The emergency actuation bolts may only be used to discharge the 
tank. Opening the bottom valves for filling in this manner is not permis-
sible.

– After forcibly opening the bottom valves, immediately transfer the 
tank wagon to a specialist workshop.

Connecting and discharging using emergency actuation bolts

1. Unscrew the emergency actuation bolts from the oil filler necks on 
the hydraulic pump.

2. Release the blind flange on the outlet connection of the gas 
phase side valve.

3. Connect the product hose flange to the side valve of the gas 
phase.

4. Release the blind flange on the outlet connection of the liquid 
phase side valve.

5. Connect the product hose flange to the liquid phase side valve.

6. Place the collection container for hydraulic oil below the bottom 
valve.

7. Unscrew the oil drain screw of both bottom valves.

The hydraulic oil flows out.

8. Screw the emergency actuation bolt all the way into the threaded 
opening of the oil drain screw on both bottom valves.

The bottom valves are opened.

9. Unlock the hand wheel lock on the gas phase side valve.

3

Page 38 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



06
_0

_E
nt

le
er

en
_A

B
_0

2.
fm

ADischarging the tank
10. Perform pressure compensation. When doing so, open the side 
valve by carefully turning the hand wheel.

Pressure compensation is completed when no hissing sound can 
be heard or a connected gauge does not indicate overpressure.

11. Unlock the hand wheel lock on the liquid phase side valve.

12. Open the liquid phase side valve by turning the hand wheel.

13. Discharge the tank.

The valve position indicator only moves if the hydraulic oil circuit is 
intact. Correct indication is not possible if there is no hydraulic oil.

Disconnecting and locking

1. To close the bottom valves, unscrew the emergency actuation 
bolts.

2. Screw the oil drain screws back into the openings.

3. Close the gas phase side valve by turning the hand wheel.

4. Close the liquid phase side valve by turning the hand wheel.

5. Release the product hose from the gas phase side valve.

6. Release the product hose from the liquid phase side valve.

7. Screw blind flanges onto the side valves.

8. Lock the hand wheel lock on the side valves.

9. Screw the emergency actuation bolts back into the oil filler necks 
on the hydraulic pump.

10. Transfer the wagon to a specialist workshop.
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 39



06
_0

_
E

n
tle

er
en

_A
B

_0
2.

fm

Discharging the tankA
6.4 Protective measures

6.4.1 Checking the condition of the wagon

Make sure all valves and locking facilities are leaktight. See RID, 
point 1.4.

6.4.2 Checking before operation

Before operation, especially check the following:

• Is the maximum permissible tank filling degree adhered to? See 
RID, point 1.4.

• Are the tank, the filling and discharge facilities, the underframe, 
the ladders or the platform externally damaged?

• Are the crash buffers undamaged?

• Are there defect notes from the railway company on the pressure 
gas wagon?

• Are all valves and locks properly locked and secured?

• Are all attaching parts (hand wheels) present and secured?

• Are all shut-off devices leaktight?

• Are all accompanying documents complete and correctly at-
tached to the tank?

• Are all signs and labels correctly attached to the tank and legible?
Page 40 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



07
_0

_R
ei

ni
ge

n_
A

B
_0

2.
fm

ACleaning
7 Cleaning

Cleaning inside the tank and the valves may only be performed by an 
authorised cleaning company.

7.1 Safety information

Risk of fire and explosion due to static charging

Death or serious injuries may result from fire or explosion.

The tank may become electrostatically charged during filling; this may 
trigger explosions or fires.

– During filling, establish a highly conductive connection between 
one of the tank's earthing plates and the station (potential 
equalisation).

Danger of fatality on climbing onto the tank

Death or serious injuries may result from climbing onto the tank.

The atmosphere in the tank may be toxic or suffocating (for example, 
N2 or other suffocating gases and atmospheres).

– Operators are prohibited from climbing onto the tank.

– Only authorised personnel may enter the tank. Bear the following in 
mind:

– Wear personal safety equipment corresponding to the product-
specific safety regulations.

– Before entering: test the atmosphere in the tank.

– Only enter the tank if a second person remains in contact with you 
outside of the tank.

– In the event of respiratory problems, exit the tank as quickly as 
possible.

Damage due to ingressing water

– If external cleaning is necessary, water ingress into the insulation 
must be avoided.

– Do not use a high-pressure cleaning system in the vicinity of the 
insulation cladding's welding seam area.
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 41



07
_0

_
R

ei
n

ig
en

_
A

B
_0

2.
fm

CleaningA
Material damage

Incompatible cleaning agents can attack and destroy the tank, cover 
plate and seals.

– Use only cleaning agents that are compatible with the tank and 
sealing materials.

– Contact GATX Rail Europe directly in the event of questions.

Corrosion damage due to water

Contact corrosion on valves due to trapped moisture.

– All valves must be free of cleaning agents.

– Only close cleaned valves once they are completely dry.

7.2 Transferring the pressure gas wagon to an authorised cleaning com-
pany

Prerequisite

• The tank has been completely discharged.

7.3 Protective measures

After cleaning, check the condition of the gas pressure wagon, espe-
cially:

• Have all cleaning agent residues been removed?

• Have all previously removed parts been completely and correctly 
installed again?

• Are all seals undamaged?

• Are all seals seated correctly?

• Have all released threaded connections been tightened correctly?

• Are the crash buffers undamaged?
Page 42 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



09
_0

_A
us

se
rb

et
rie

bn
ah

m
e_

A
B

_0
2.

fm

ADisuse for an extended period
8 Disuse for an extended period

8.1 Safety measures when in disuse for an extended period

If the pressure gas wagon is not used for an extended period of time, 
GATX recommend the following safety measures to avoid material 
damage:

• If necessary, have the the tank, connections and lines cleaned 
and dried by an authorised cleaning company.

• Supply nitrogen (N2) to the tank to avoid corrosion.

• Clean the wagon from the outside.

• Lock the dome cover lid and fit a lead seal if necessary.

8.2 Measures prior to re-commissioning

Before re-commissioning, check the following components are in 
technically flawless condition, specifically:

• The leaktightness and function of all locking facilities

• The integrity of the crash buffer.

• The tank, fittings and underframe for corrosion damage.

• The completeness and function of the equipment.

Also check:

• Adherence to statutory inspection intervals.

• Adherence to the general commercial terms.
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 43



09
_0

_
A

u
ss

er
be

tr
ie

bn
ah

m
e_

A
B

_0
2.

fm

Disuse for an extended periodA
Page 44 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0



B
A

75
98

_0
2S

IX
.fm

AIndex

Index
Index

B

Blind flange 25
Bottom valve 26, 28

C

Checklist 34, 40
Crash buffer 15, 23

E

Earthing 22
Earthing plates 14, 23
ECM 8
Emergency actuation bolts 37
EN standards 8
ERRI regulations 8

F

Filling temperature 19
First aid 12

G

Gas phase 21
Safety device 14

gas phase 25
GCU 8, 9

H

Hand wheel lock 14
Hand wheel trap 14, 17, 34
Hydraulic pump 21, 25
Safety device 14

I

Identification plate
tank plate 17

L

Labels 23
Liquid phase
Safety device 14

liquid phase 25
Load table 20, 23

M

Maximum load weight 20

P

Potential equalisation 22
Pressure compensation 32, 36
Product discharge pipe 28

R

Rail hook 14, 32, 36
Reduction piece 25, 27
RID 8, 9, 19, 34, 40
RID tank code 9

S

Safety devices 14
Sealing with lead 34
Side valve 25, 27
Slack rope 14, 25, 26
Standard sizes of the connections 25
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0 Page 45



B
A

75
98

_0
2

S
IX

.fm

IndexA
T

Tank 24
Tank code 19, 23
Tank plate 17
Tank test 19
Tank type 19
TSI-WAG 8, 9

U

UIC 9
UN number 8, 23

V

Valve position indicator 22, 25

W

Warning label 20
Page 46 GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0





99
_0

_
Le

tz
te

.fm
Content management

ZINDEL AG
www.zindel.de
GATX  2015-09-01  V 2.0


	1 Introduction
	1.1 Owner and ECM: GATX Rail Europe
	1.2 About these operating instructions
	1.3 Representation methods
	1.3.1 Visualisation of safety information
	1.3.2 Visualisation of separate information
	1.3.3 Visualisation of action instructions and lists
	1.4 Definitions
	1.4.1 Abbreviations

	2 Safety
	2.1 Proper use
	2.2 Cleaning the pressure gas wagon
	2.3 Obligations according to RID
	2.4 Safety information
	2.5.1 Measures in the event of personal injury
	2.5.2 Measures in the event of product overflow
	2.7.1 Identification plate (tank plate)
	2.7.2 Tank coding
	2.7.3 Load table
	2.7.4 Labels and signs with operating notes

	3 Design and function
	3.1 Design
	3.2 Description of the modules
	3.2.1 Tank
	3.2.2 Filling and discharge facilities

	4 Controls
	4.1 Operation of the hydraulic pump for opening the bottom valves

	5 Filling the tank
	5.1 Safety information
	5.2 Filling the tank using the side valve and bottom valve
	5.3 Protective measures
	5.3.1 Checking the condition of the wagon
	5.3.2 Fitting a lead seal
	5.3.3 Checking before operation

	6 Discharging the tank
	6.1 Safety information
	6.3 Discharging the tank using the emergency actuation bolts
	6.4.1 Checking the condition of the wagon
	6.4.2 Checking before operation

	7 Cleaning
	7.1 Safety information
	7.2 Transferring the pressure gas wagon to an authorised cleaning company
	7.3 Protective measures

	8 Disuse for an extended period
	8.1 Safety measures when in disuse for an extended period
	8.2 Measures prior to re-commissioning

	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




